
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

+ + + + +

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULATION ADMINISTRATION

BOARD

+ + + + +

þ--------------------------------»

                                 :

                                 :

IN THE MATTER OF:                :

                                 :

                                 :

A.B.R.A. AGENDA                  :

                                 :

                                 :

                                 :

þ--------------------------------¼

MARCH 27, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

met in Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing Room,

Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,

Washington, D.C., Ruthanne Miller, Chairperson,

presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member 

HERMAN JONES, Member

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        3:50 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We're on

4 the record with today's meeting agenda for March

5 27th, 2013.  

6             The first item on the agenda is a

7 request for an entertainment endorsement for

8 Bistro Bohem located at 1840 6th Street, N.W.,

9 License No. 86825.  The proposed hours of the

10 live entertainment would be Sunday through

11 Thursday 6:00 p.m. through 2:00 a.m., Friday and

12 Saturday 6:00 p.m. to 3:00 a.m.  They're

13 currently operating Sunday through Thursday 7:00

14 a.m. to 2:00 a.m. and Friday and Saturday 7:00

15 a.m. to 3:00 a.m.  

16             There aren't any pending

17 investigative matters or enforcement matters or

18 fines or citations, no settlement agreement. 

19 It's in ANC 6B.  I move that we grant the

20 application or approve it.  Do I have a second? 

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

2 aye?

3             (Chorus of ayes.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 abstaining?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is 5-

11 0-0.

12             No. 2 is a license class change

13 application.  The Applicant wishes to change

14 from Class B to Class A.  The hours that it's

15 been approved for for operation of alcoholic

16 beverage sales/service are Sunday through

17 Saturday 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.  

18             There aren't any investigative

19 matters pending, no pending enforcement matters,

20 no outstanding fines or citations, no conflict

21 with settlement agreements in ANC 1B.  The

22 establishment is Cork Market and Tasting Room,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 1805 14th Street, N.W., License No. 82443.

2 I move that we placard this application.  Do I

3 have a second?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

6 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

7 aye?

8             (Chorus of ayes.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?

11             (No audible response.)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 abstaining?

14             (No audible response.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

16 passes 5-0-0.

17             No. 3 is a request for an

18 entertainment endorsement for Khan's located at

19 1125 H Street, N.E., License No. 84082.  It has

20 approved hours of operation and alcoholic

21 beverage sales/service Sunday through Wednesday

22 11:30 a.m. to 1:00, and Thursday 11:30 a.m. to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 2:00 a.m., and Friday and Saturday 11:30 a.m. to

2 3:00 a.m.  It's proposing this live

3 entertainment for Monday through Wednesday 10:30

4 p.m. to 1:00 a.m., Thursday 10:30 a.m. to 2:00

5 a.m., Friday and Saturday 10:30 p.m. to 3:00

6 a.m.  

7             There are pending investigative

8 matters in this case.  There's a potential

9 conflict with the settlement agreement.  And so

10 I would move that we placard this request.  Do I

11 have a second?

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

14 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

15 aye?

16             (Chorus of ayes.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 abstaining?

22             (No audible response.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is 5-

2 0-0 to placard.

3             No. 4 on our agenda is an

4 application for license class change from Class

5 CR to Class CT.  The establishment is Acre 21,

6 1400 Irving Street, N.W., License No. 86384 in

7 ANC 1A.  It's hours of operation and alcoholic

8 beverage service that have been approved are

9 Sunday 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m., Monday through

10 Thursday 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m., Friday and

11 Saturday 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 a.m.

12             No pending investigative matters and

13 there are no pending enforcement matters.  And

14 this is a class change, I would move that we

15 placard.  Do I have a second?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

18 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

19 aye?

20             (Chorus of ayes.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 abstaining?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

6 passes 5-0-0.

7             No. 5 is a request for off-site

8 storage of books and records at owner's

9 residence.  The establishment is Paragon Thai

10 Restaurant, 3507 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,

11 License No. 91375. 

12             I move that we deny this application

13 because the residence is in Gaithersburg to

14 begin with and storage has to be in the

15 District.

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

18 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  Any other

19 comments?  

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes?

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I would just like



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 to comment that whenever we allow a licensee to

2 store originals off site outside the District,

3 we always, always require that they keep copies

4 in the District.  And in this case the licensee

5 says that they have no room to keep the

6 originals, so I would have to assume that they

7 have no room to keep copies, and thus I'm voting

8 to deny this request. 

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Right. 

10 Any other comments?

11             (No audible response.)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Let's

13 take a vote then.  It's a motion to deny that's

14 been seconded.  All those in favor of the motion

15 to deny, say aye?

16             (Chorus of ayes.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 abstaining?

22             (No audible response.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I think

2 there is some solution for this person and they

3 should either contact our agency or an attorney

4 to figure out what that is, but this is not the

5 solution.  

6             Okay.  No. 6 is a review of a

7 manager's license for Jose Ponce.  I would move

8 that we approve this application.  Do I have a

9 second?

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

12 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

13 say aye?

14             (Chorus of ayes.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?

17             (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 abstaining?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

22 5-0-0.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             No. 7 is a letter dated March 13,

2 2013 from ANC 1C requesting that the Board

3 placard all changes to licenses in Adams Morgan

4 that relate to entertainment, occupancy, or

5 hours of operation.  I believe it also expresses

6 some concerns that the ANC has with some of the

7 Board's decisions in general.  In any event,

8 this is an FYI letter and I suggest that there's

9 no action on the part of the Board that's

10 required, but we certainly are sharing this with

11 our director and our general counsel, and we

12 note their concerns.  Okay.  Anybody else want

13 to comment on that?

14             (No audible response.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. 

16 Eight.  This is a correspondence from Alireza

17 Hajialigoli for permission to reopen business. 

18 The business is or was Chloe and I guess became

19 District Lounge and Grille located at 2473 18th

20 Street, N.W., License No. 81908.  This license

21 has been canceled and therefore it can't be

22 reinstated.  He will have to apply for a new



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 license in my view, so therefore I would move

2 that we deny this request.  Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

5 seconded the motion.  Any other comments?

6             MEMBER JONES:  Point of

7 clarification.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

9             MEMBER JONES:  This license has been

10 canceled?

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Correct.

12             MEMBER JONES:  So it's not in

13 safekeeping?

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Let me double-

15 check.  I don't believe this one is.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  This is the one for

17 Gee's Market?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  No.  No, no, this is

19 Chloe/District.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I don't believe the

21 license has -- no, the license hasn't been

22 canceled.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I thought that

2 was what our staff told us.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No.

4             MEMBER JONES:  They were referring

5 to Gee's license wasn't canceled?

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No, Cookie --

7 no.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No.  No.  No.  I

9 believe on No. 8 it's in safekeeping.  What I

10 think -- what information I personally don't

11 currently have is who is the license owner of

12 the license at this address.

13             MEMBER JONES:  So pause. 

14 Understood.  I just want to get clarification on

15 whether or not this one that we're referring to,

16 Chloe's, has actually been canceled.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Maybe we should

18 come back to it --

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  But wait.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- because that

21 is my recollection of what I heard staff say?

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Chloe?  No.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It's not

2 written in here.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  This --

4             MEMBER JONES:  Chloe.  We are on

5 Chloe.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, correct. 

7 Yes, Chloe.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  My recollection is

9 that the license that was originally owned by --

10 what was originally under the trade name of

11 Chloe --

12             MEMBER JONES:  Yes.

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- was transferred

14 to a different party and the trade name became

15 District --

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- Lounge and

18 Grille.

19             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  The license that

21 was under the trade name of District Lounge and

22 Grille, to my current knowledge, I believe is in



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 safekeeping.  

2             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  But I don't --

4             MEMBER JONES:  As it stands --

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- know if that

6 license is being transferred back to its

7 original --

8             MEMBER JONES:  So there's some

9 disagreement.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Correct.

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- to the

12 individual who wrote this letter.  

13             MEMBER JONES:  So there's some

14 disagreement.  I think before we go on record

15 saying it was canceled, let's figure out what it

16 is, the status, because I don't think we're on

17 the same page --

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So I'm

19 suggesting that if we pass this and maybe --

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I would say that

21 whether this license has been canceled or not is

22 almost irrelevant to this correspondence.  I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 think the correspondence is just asking for

2 permission to reopen business for this

3 individual, reopen business at this location. 

4             My opinion is that this person is

5 free to make application for a business at this

6 location or if in fact this license is in

7 safekeeping, he's free to make application to

8 bring the license out of safekeeping and he can

9 correspond with ABRA staff to find out how

10 that's done.  That's my personal opinion.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'm fine with

12 that, because actually the request that's

13 written here is for a hearing for the Board to

14 allow me to reopen my business, to operate or

15 operate and try to resell.  So regardless, I

16 would suggest that we deny the request for a

17 hearing and instruct the applicant as Mr.

18 Alberti said.  He's free to file an application

19 or check with the staff how to proceed. 

20 Correct?

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree, and mostly

22 I agree because we don't have an application



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 before us --

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Right.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- on which to hold

4 a hearing.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I would

6 move then to deny the request.

7             MEMBER JONES:  Just for a point of

8 clarification?

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Sure.

10             MEMBER JONES:  We had an existing

11 motion on the floor that had been properly

12 seconded.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Then I will

14 withdraw my motion.  Thank you.

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Motion to

16 withdraw.  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So I

18 move that we deny then the request for the

19 hearing that is written in the letter for No. 8. 

20 Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

2 aye?

3             (Chorus of ayes.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 abstaining?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then the

11 vote is 5-0-0 to deny the request.

12             All right.  No. 9 is a letter dated

13 March 13, 2013 from ANC 1A requesting that the

14 Board revoke Gee's Market's liquor license. 

15 Gee's Market is located at 3583 Warder Street,

16 N.W., License No. 83125.  

17             I move that we deny this request;

18 and I understand that they're pending litigation

19 with respect to DCRA on this one, and we not

20 take any action until that's resolved.  Anyway,

21 I would deny it for that reason.

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Madam Chair?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

2             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I would ask

3 that we delay any action pending the outcome of

4 litigation involving another agency.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Any

6 comments by Board Members?  

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I would say that

8 any action that we consider with regards to this

9 license is apart from this request from the ANC. 

10 There is no legal basis for us to act on such a

11 request from an ANC.  We are looking at the

12 status of this license for other reasons apart

13 from the request from the ANC.  If their effort

14 with this letter is to draw our attention to

15 other matters, I would note that we are aware of

16 all of the matters surrounding this license and

17 I would just treat this as for our information,

18 this letter as being just for our information.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Others?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I think it's

22 requesting that we, you know, take action with



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 respect to revocation, so I would tend to either

2 deny or postpone action.  

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And we're denying

4 on the basis of why?

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We're not

6 taking action now.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Based on what basis

8 are we denying their request?

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  On the basis

10 that we're waiting for resolution of DCRA's

11 adjudication.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Again I would point

13 out the only -- 

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  When they have

15 good standing.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- basis on which

17 we could deny their request is that we can't

18 legally take action based on their request.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I'll go

20 with the quick one then.  You want to read your

21 motion, I mean your motion?  It hasn't been

22 seconded yet.  So, Mr. Silverstein?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  As we

2 discussed, I move that we deny the request and

3 inform them that we have postponed any

4 consideration or action on this matter because

5 of pending litigation involving another agency.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I second

7 the motion.

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Go off the

9 record for a second?

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

11             (Whereupon, at 4:06 p.m. off the

12 record until 4:06 p.m.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

14 motion has been seconded.  All those in favor,

15 say aye?

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Could you repeat

17 the motion, please?

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

19 Silverstein?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  The motion is

21 that we deny the request and inform them that we

22 are delaying any action in this case pending



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 resolution of litigation involving another D.C.

2 agency and this licensee.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  That's

4 been seconded.  Any other comments?  All right.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'm going to oppose

6 this motion because, as I again stated earlier,

7 we could never take action against this licensee

8 based simply on a request from an ANC to revoke

9 a license.  We have no legal basis to do that

10 based on such a request.  So denying it is kind

11 of superfluous.  We're denying something that we

12 could never do and denying it we're acting as if

13 in theory we could act on it, we could in theory

14 approve it.  But we couldn't.  So it doesn't

15 make any sense to deny this.  I think we just

16 treat this as an FYI.  And as I said, inform

17 them if we wish to that we are aware of all the

18 issues surrounding this licensee.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So I will vote

21 against this.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Anybody



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 else?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Well,

4 the motion has been seconded.  All those in

5 favor, say aye?  Aye.

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Opposed.

10             MEMBER JONES:  Opposed.

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Opposed.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 abstaining?

14             (No audible response.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So the vote is

16 2-3-0 and the motion fails.  Do we have a

17 different motion for resolving this letter?

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I move that we

19 treat this as an FYI.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And suggest that

22 the licensee speak to our legal counsel who can



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1 inform them that the Board is aware of all of

2 the issues surrounding this license.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We just

4 leave it as an FYI?

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. 

7 I'll second the motion.  We have a motion that

8 we treat this as an FYI and I've seconded it. 

9 All those in favor, say aye?

10             (Chorus of ayes.) 

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?

13             (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Those

15 abstaining?

16             (No audible response.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

18 5-0-0.            

19             Okay.  No. 10 is a settlement

20 agreement dated March 11, 2013 between Le

21 Liquors and ANC 1C.  Le Liquors is located at

22 1776 Columbia Road, N.W., License No. 90659.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1             I believe that the settlement

2 agreement looked fine, but it was -- wait just

3 one second -- not accompanied by a cover letter

4 indicating that the ANC had properly noticed

5 consideration of a settlement agreement, it had

6 a quorum, etcetera, in voting on this.  So I

7 move that we postpone consideration of this

8 settlement agreement until we get that

9 authorization from the ANC.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

12 seconded the motion.  Any other comments?

13             (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

15 those in favor, say aye?

16             (Chorus of ayes.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 abstaining?

22             (No audible response.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

2 5-0-0.

3             No. 11 is a settlement agreement

4 amendment dated March 18th, 2013 between Hank's

5 Oyster Bar and ANC 6B.  Hank's Oyster Bar is

6 located at 633 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.,

7 License No. 89718.

8             I move that we approve this

9 settlement agreement amendment.  Do I have a

10 second?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

13 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

14 aye?

15             (Chorus of ayes.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?

18             (No audible response.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 abstaining?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1 5-0-0.

2             No. 12 is a settlement agreement

3 amendment dated March 11th, 2013 between

4 Ziegfield's/Secrets and ANC 6D. 

5 Ziegfield's/Secrets is located at 1824 Half

6 Street, S.W., License No. 78663.

7             I believe this settlement agreement

8 amendment also looks fine except it's not

9 accompanied by a letter from the ANC again

10 indicating that proper notice was given and that

11 there was a quorum present, etcetera.  So I

12 would move that we postpone this one also until

13 we get that kind of authorization from the ANC. 

14 Do I have a second?

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

17 those in favor, say aye?

18             (Chorus of ayes.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 abstaining?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

4 passes 5-0-0.

5             So that completes our meeting

6 agenda.  We have a supplemental agenda as well.

7             Okay.  No. 1 is a letter dated March

8 26th, 2013 from Minnesota Food Mart requesting

9 that the Board reinstate its license.  This was

10 the one I was thinking of.  Sorry.  Minnesota

11 Food Mart is located at 3728 Minnesota Avenue,

12 N.E., License No. 72048.  I understand that this

13 license was canceled and this licensee would

14 need to reapply for a license.

15             So I would move that we deny this

16 request to reinstate.  Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

19 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

20 aye?

21             (Chorus of ayes.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 opposed?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 abstaining?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is 5-

7 0-0 then to deny.

8             No. 2 is a request dated March 21st,

9 2013 from Premium Distributors of Washington,

10 D.C., Wholesaler's License No. 06290, for

11 approval to provide licensed retailers with

12 sporting event tickets valued individually at

13 greater than $50 but less than $500.  Premium

14 Distributors is located at 3500 Fort Lincoln

15 Drive, N.E., License No. 60290.  

16             I move that we approve this request. 

17 Do I have a second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

20 seconded the motion.  Any comments?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1 favor, say aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is 5-

10 0-0.

11             No. 3 is District of Columbia's

12 motion for extension of time to respond dated

13 March 25, 2013 from Fernando Rivero.  The

14 establishment is Yegna located at 1920 9th

15 Street, N.W., License No. 74241.

16             I move that we grant this motion for

17 extension of time.  Do I have a second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

20 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

21 aye?

22             (Chorus of ayes.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?

3             (No audible response.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Those

5 abstaining?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

8 5-0-0.

9             No. 4 is a letter dated February

10 19th, 2013 from Radius requesting termination of

11 its settlement agreement, and letter of support

12 from ANC 1D.  Radius is located at 3155 Mount

13 Pleasant Street, N.W., License No. 90797.

14             I move that we placard this.  Do I

15 have a second?

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

18 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor,

19 say aye?

20             (Chorus of ayes.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 abstaining?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

6 5-0-0.

7             No. 5 is a motion to discharge and

8 dismiss the show cause dated March 13th, 2013

9 from Emanuel Mpras.  Lotus is located at 1420 K

10 Street, N.W.,  License No. 75162.  This was a

11 review of that motion which we have done, but

12 No. 6 related thereto is a consent motion to

13 continue the show cause hearing dated March

14 20th, 2013 from Louise Phillips.  This involves

15 Lotus, 1420 K Street, N.W., License No. 75162.  

16             So move that we grant the consent

17 motion to continue the show cause hearing.  Do I

18 have a second.

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, you didn't

21 mention -- I think it's important to mention

22 that the motion from Ms. Phillips also states



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

1 that she's asking for an extension of time to

2 respond to the motion by Mr. Mpras.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you. 

4 Which is No. 5.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Which is No. 5.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Correct.  Thank

7 you.  So we are approving her motion for

8 extension of time to respond, correct?

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  And we're

10 postponing a decision on No. 5, is that correct?

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, because

12 we're not going to consider it until --

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right, so we'll

14 come back to that?

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- we consider

16 her motion.  Yes.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  So we'll do

18 two separate motions, right?

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  Okay. 

20 All right.  So we have pending before us a

21 motion really for an extension of time for the

22 Government to respond to the motion to discharge



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

1 and dismiss the show cause.  Okay.  Do I have a

2 second?

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

5 Alberti has seconded the motion.  All those in

6 favor, say aye?

7             (Chorus of ayes.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?

10             (No audible response.)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Those

12 abstaining?

13             (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Then the vote

15 is 5-0-0 to approve the extension of time.

16             And No. 5, I feel like we probably

17 have done this before.  I'm sure we have, but I

18 would move that we continue to postpone

19 consideration of that motion until we certainly

20 have the motion from the Government.  So I'd

21 just move that we continue this, unless you

22 would say it differently, Mr. Alberti.  Feel



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

1 free.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, I'll second

3 that motion.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

5 right.  We'll continue to postpone.  Okay.  So

6 the motion is to continue to postpone

7 consideration of that motion in No. 5.  It's our

8 motion to -- my motion to continue this, or

9 whatever.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Second?  Okay. 

12 Mr. Brooks has seconded the motion.  All those

13 in favor, say aye?

14             (Chorus of ayes.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  That

16 motion will be continued for our consideration.

17             Okay.  That completes the

18 supplemental agenda.

19             We have a change of hours agenda and

20 a cancellation agenda.  On our cancellation we

21 have two items.  One is the solicitor's permit

22 No. 079535.  It's a wholesaler license which. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

1 No. 2 is solicitor's permit No. 089608.  

2             I move that we approve the

3 cancellation of both these licenses.  Do I have

4 a second?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

7 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

8 aye?

9             (Chorus of ayes.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?

12             (No audible response.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Abstaining?

14             (No audible response.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

16 motion passes 5-0-0.

17             Finally, change of hours agenda.  We

18 have four.  

19

20 1.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

21       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

22       Alcoholic Beverage Sales (Sunday Hours



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 36

1       Only).  Approved Hours of Operation and

2       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

3       Monday through Saturday 9:30 a.m. - 8:30

4       p.m.  Proposed Hours of Operation and

5       Hours of Alcoholic Beverage Sales/Service: 

6       Sunday 9:30 a.m. - 8:30 p.m.; Monday

7       through Saturday 9:30 a.m. - 8:30 p.m.  No

8       pending investigative matters.  No pending

9       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

10       fines/citations.  No Settlement Agreement. 

11       ANC 3D.  SMD 3D05.  MacArthur Liquors,

12       Inc. T/A MacArthur Liquors, 4877 MacArthur

13       Boulevard, NW.  Retailer's Class A,

14       License No.: 000104.

15

16 2.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

17       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

18       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved Hours

19       of Operation and Hours of Alcoholic

20       Beverage Sales/Service:  Monday through

21       Saturday 9:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m.  Proposed

22       Hours of Operation and Hours of Alcoholic



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 37

1       Beverage Sales/Service:  Sunday 7:00 a.m.

2       - 12:00 a.m.; Monday through Saturday 7:00

3       a.m. - 12:00 a.m.  No pending

4       investigative matters.  No pending

5       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

6       fines/citations.  No Settlement Agreement. 

7       ANC 4B, SMD 4B01 Pega Corporation T/A

8       Burka's Liquors, 3500 Wisconsin Avenue,

9       N.W.  Retailer's Class A, License No.:

10       086394.

11

12 3.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

13       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

14       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved Hours

15       of Operation and Hours of Alcoholic

16       Beverage Sales/Service:  Monday through

17       Saturday 9:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m.  Proposed

18       Hours of Operation and Hours of Alcoholic

19       Beverage Sales/Service:  Sunday 7:00 a.m.

20       - 12:00 a.m.; Monday through Saturday 7:00

21       a.m. - 12:00 a.m.  No pending

22       investigative matters.  No pending



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 38

1       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

2       fines/citations.  No conflict with

3       Settlement Agreements.  ANC 2F, SMD 2F07. 

4       Don Ho, Inc. T/A District Liquors, 1211-

5       11th Street, N.W.  Retailer's Class A,

6       License No.: 000023.

7

8 4.    Review of Change of Hours Application to

9       change Hours of Operation and Hours of

10       Alcoholic Beverage Sales.  Approved Hours

11       of Operation and Hours of Alcoholic

12       Beverage Sales/Service:  Sunday through

13       Saturday 9:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m. Proposed

14       Hours of Operation and Hours of Alcoholic

15       Beverage Sales/Service:  Sunday through

16       Saturday 8:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m.  No pending

17       investigative matters.  No pending

18       enforcement matters.  No outstanding

19       fines/citations.  No conflict Settlement

20       Agreement.  ANC 2E, SMD 2305.  dean &

21       DeLuca Georgetown Inc. T/A Dean & DeLuca,

22       3276 M Street, N.W.  Retailer's Class B,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 39

1       License No.: 018083. 

2

3             I'm going to present them in bulk

4 for one vote.  One is MacArthur Liquors located

5 at 4877 MacArthur Boulevard, License No. 000104. 

6 It's proposed hours of operation and hours of

7 alcoholic beverage sales are Sunday 9:30 a.m. to

8 8:30 p.m., Monday through Saturday, 9:30 a.m. to

9 8:30 p.m.  There are no enforcement matters, no

10 settlement agreement.  

11             Okay.  No. 2 is Burka's Liquors,

12 3500 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., License No. 086394. 

13 Proposed hours of operation and hours of

14 alcoholic beverage sales/service are Sunday 7:00

15 a.m. to 12:00 a.m., Monday through Saturday 7:00

16 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  There are no -- actually in

17 all of these are no pending investigative

18 matters or enforcement matters or citations or

19 fines or a settlement agreement or a conflict

20 with a settlement agreement.  

21             Okay.  No. 3 is Don Ho, Inc.,

22 trading as District Liquors located at 1211 11th



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 40

1 Street, N.W., License No. 000023.  Proposed

2 hours of operations and hours of alcoholic

3 beverage sales and service are Sunday 7:00 a.m.

4 to 12:00 a.m., Monday through Saturday 7:00 a.m.

5 to 12:00 a.m.

6             And then finally, Dean & DeLuca's,

7 3276 M Street, N.W., License No. 018083. 

8 Proposed hours of operation and hours of

9 alcoholic beverage sales/service are Sunday

10 through Saturday 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

11             I move that we approve all these

12 hour changes 1 through 4.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

15 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

16 aye?

17             (Chorus of ayes.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 abstaining?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 41

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

3 5-0-0.  

4             

5             All right.  Okay.  That concludes

6 our agenda items for March 27th, 2013.  

7             And we will now just read the

8 instructions and we'll take a vote on our closed

9 meeting sessions.

10             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

11 Beverage Control Board for the District of

12 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

13 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

14 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

15 April 3rd, 2013 for the purpose of seeking legal

16 advice from our counsel on the matters

17 identified in the Board's agenda for April 3rd,

18 2013, as published in the D.C. Register on March

19 29, 2013.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

22 seconded the motion.  I'll take a roll call vote



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 42

1 now that it's been seconded.  Mr. Brooks?

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

6 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And, Mr. Jones?

9             MEMBER JONES:  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  It

11 appears that the motion has passed by a 5-0-0. 

12 I hereby give notice that the ABC Board will

13 hold this aforementioned closed meeting pursuant

14 to the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010. 

15 Notice will also be posted on the ABC Board

16 hearing room bulletin board, placed on the

17 electronic calendar on ABRA's Web site and

18 published in the D.C. Register in as timely a

19 manner as practicable.

20             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

21 Beverage Control Board for the District of

22 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 43

1 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

2 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

3 April 3rd, 2013 for the purpose of discussing

4 and hearing reports concerning ongoing or

5 planned investigations of alleged criminal or

6 civil misconduct or violations of law or

7 regulations and seeking legal advice from our

8 counsel on the Board's investigative agenda for

9 April 3rd, 2013 as published in the D.C.

10 Register on March 29, 2013.  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

13 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call. 

14 Mr. Brooks?

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

19 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Jones?

22             MEMBER JONES:  I agree.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 44

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  As it

2 appears that the motion has passed by a vote of

3 5-0-0, I hereby give notice that the ABC Board

4 will hold this aforementioned closed meeting

5 pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment Act of

6 2010.  Notice will also be posted on the ABC

7 Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on the

8 electronic calendar on ABRA's Web site and

9 published in the D.C. Register in as timely a

10 manner as practicable.

11             And that concludes our business for

12 March 27, 2013.   

13             (Whereupon, the hearing was

14 concluded at 4:25 p.m.)

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 45

A
ABC 41:14 42:12

42:15 43:2 44:3,6
ABRA 15:9
ABRA's 42:17 44:8
abstaining 3:8 4:13

5:21 7:3 8:21
9:19 17:8 22:13
23:15 24:21 25:20
27:1 28:4 29:7
30:5 31:3 33:12
35:13 40:22

accompanied 24:3
26:9

Acre 6:5
act 18:10 21:13

41:13 42:14 43:1
44:5

acting 21:12
action 10:9 17:20

18:3,8,22 19:2,6
19:18 20:4,22
21:7

Adams 10:3
address 12:12
adjudication 19:11
ADMINISTRAT...

1:3
advice 41:16 43:7
aforementioned

42:13 44:4
agency 9:3 18:4

20:5 21:2
agenda 1:10 2:4,6

6:3 27:6,6 34:18
34:19,20 35:17
41:6,17 43:8

agree 15:21,22 42:2
42:4,7,9 43:15,17
43:20,22

agreement 2:18 5:9
23:20 24:2,5,8
25:3,9 26:2,7
30:11 36:10 37:6
38:20 39:10,19,20

agreements 3:21
38:3

agrees 42:6 43:19
Alberti 1:19 7:20

7:22 11:16,20
12:3,8,19,22 13:3
13:8,13,17,20
14:3,5,11,20
15:18,21 16:3
18:7 19:3,7,12,16
20:16 21:5,20
22:9,18,21 23:5
26:15 31:20 32:5
32:9,13,17 33:3,5
33:22 34:2 42:3,4
43:16,17

alcoholic 1:3,15,15
3:15 4:20 6:7
35:22 36:2,5,18
36:19,22 37:14,15
37:18 38:10,11,14
39:7,14 40:2,9
41:10 42:20

Alireza 10:16
alleged 43:5
allow 8:1 15:14
amendment 25:4,9

26:3,8 41:13
42:14 43:1 44:5

ANC 2:19 3:21 6:7
10:2,6 17:13 18:9
18:11,13 21:8
23:21 24:4,9 25:5
26:4,9,13 30:12
36:11 37:7 38:3
38:20

Anybody 10:12
21:22

Anyway 17:20
apart 18:9,12
appears 42:11 44:2
applicant 3:13

15:17
application 2:20

3:13 4:2 6:4 7:12
9:8 15:5,7,18,22
35:20 36:16 37:12
38:8

apply 10:22

approval 28:11
approve 2:20 9:8

21:14 25:8 28:16
33:15 35:2 40:11

approved 3:15 4:20
6:8 36:1,18 37:14
38:10

approving 32:7
April 41:15,17 43:3

43:9
asking 15:1 32:1
assume 8:6
attention 18:14
attorney 9:3
audible 3:6,9 4:11

4:14 5:19,22 7:1,4
8:11,19,22 9:17
9:20 10:14 17:6,9
18:20 22:2,14
23:13,16 24:13,19
24:22 25:18,21
26:21 27:2 28:2,5
28:21 29:5,8 30:3
30:6 31:1,4 33:10
33:13 35:12,14
40:20 41:1

authorization 24:9
26:13

Avenue 7:10 25:6
27:11 37:8 39:12

aware 18:15 21:17
23:1

aye 3:2 4:7 5:15
6:19 8:15 9:13
17:2 20:15 22:5,5
22:6 23:9 24:15
25:14 26:17 27:20
29:1,21 30:19
33:6 34:13 35:8
40:16

ayes 3:3 4:8 5:16
6:20 8:16 9:14
17:3 23:10 24:16
25:15 26:18 27:21
29:2,22 30:20
33:7 34:14 35:9
40:17

A.B.R.A 1:10
a.m 2:11,12,14,14

2:15,15 3:17 4:22
4:22 5:1,1,2,4,4,5
5:6 6:9,9,10,10,11
6:11 36:3,6,7,21
37:1,2,3,3,17,19
37:20,21,21 38:13
38:16 39:7,8,15
39:15,16,16 40:3
40:4,4,5,10

B
B 3:14 38:22
back 12:18 14:6

32:14
Bar 25:5,5
based 19:7,18 21:8

21:10
basis 18:10 19:4,7

19:9,16 21:9
believe 10:5 11:15

11:20 12:9 13:22
24:1 26:7

beverage 1:3,15,15
3:16 4:21 6:8
35:22 36:2,5,18
36:20 37:1,14,16
37:19 38:10,12,15
39:7,14 40:3,9
41:11 42:21

Bistro 2:8
board 1:4,15 10:2,9

15:13 17:14 18:6
23:1 27:9 41:11
41:14 42:12,15,16
42:21 43:2 44:3,7
44:7

Board's 10:7 41:17
43:8

Bohem 2:8
books 7:8
Boulevard 36:13

39:5
bring 15:8
Brooks 1:20 2:21

2:22 5:12,13 6:16

6:17 11:3,4,18
22:11 24:10,11
25:11,12 27:17,18
28:18,19 29:18,19
31:19 34:10,12
35:5,6 40:13,14
41:20,21 42:1,2
43:11,12,14,15

Building 1:16
bulk 39:3
bulletin 42:16 44:7
Burka's 37:8 39:11
business 10:17,18

15:2,3,5,14 44:11

C
calendar 42:17

44:8
call 41:22 43:13
canceled 10:21

11:10,22 12:5,16
14:15,21 27:13

cancellation 34:20
34:20 35:3

case 5:8 8:4 20:22
cause 31:8,13,17

33:1
certainly 10:10

33:19
Chair 17:22
Chairperson 1:17

1:19 2:3,22 3:4,7
3:10 4:5,9,12,15
5:13,17,20 6:1,17
6:21 7:2,5,17,21
8:9,12,17,20 9:1
9:11,15,18,21
10:15 11:4,8,11
11:14 12:1,6,17
12:20 13:1,6,16
14:10,18 15:11
16:2,5,9,13,17,22
17:4,7,10 18:1,5
18:19,21 19:5,9
19:19 20:6,10,13
20:18 21:3,19,22
22:3,7,12,15,20



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 46

23:3,6,11,14,17
24:11,14,17,20
25:1,12,16,19,22
26:16,19,22 27:3
27:18,22 28:3,6
28:19,22 29:3,6,9
29:19 30:1,4,7,17
30:21 31:2,5 32:3
32:6,11,15,19
33:4,8,11,14 34:4
34:11,15 35:6,10
35:13,15 40:14,18
40:21 41:2,10,21
42:3,5,8,10,20
43:12,16,18,21
44:1

change 3:12,13 6:4
6:14 34:19 35:17
35:20,21 36:16,17
37:12,13 38:8,9

changes 10:3 40:12
check 11:15 15:19
Chloe 10:18 12:22

13:4,5,7,11
Chloe's 12:16
Chloe/District

11:19
Chorus 3:3 4:8

5:16 6:20 8:16
9:14 17:3 23:10
24:16 25:15 26:18
27:21 29:2,22
30:20 33:7 34:14
35:9 40:17

citations 2:18 3:20
39:18

civil 43:6
clarification 11:7

12:14 16:8
class 3:12,14,14 6:4

6:4,5,14 36:13
37:9 38:5,22

closed 41:8,14
42:13 43:2 44:4

Columbia 1:1
23:22 41:12 42:22

Columbia's 29:11

come 12:18 32:14
comment 8:1 10:13
comments 7:19

8:10 11:5 18:6
21:4 24:12 28:20

completes 27:5
34:17

concerning 43:4
concerns 10:6,12
concluded 44:14
concludes 41:5

44:11
conflict 3:20 5:9

38:2,19 39:19
Connecticut 7:10
consent 31:12,16
consider 18:8

32:12,15
consideration 20:4

24:5,7 33:19 34:7
34:16

contact 9:3
continue 31:13,17

33:18,21 34:5,6,8
continued 34:16
Control 1:15,15

41:11 42:21
Cookie 12:6
copies 8:3,7
Cork 3:22
Corporation 37:7
correct 11:11 13:6

14:10 15:20 32:6
32:8,10

correspond 15:9
correspondence

10:16 14:22 15:1
counsel 10:11

22:22 41:16 43:8
cover 24:3
CR 6:5
criminal 43:5
CT 6:5
current 13:22
currently 2:13

12:11

D
dated 10:1 17:12

23:20 25:4 26:3
27:7 28:8 29:12
30:9 31:8,13

DCRA 17:19
DCRA's 19:10
dean 38:20,21 40:6
decision 32:10
decisions 10:7
delay 18:3
delaying 20:22
DeLuca 38:21,21
DeLuca's 40:6
deny 7:12 8:8,13,15

11:2 15:16 16:6
16:18 17:11,17,21
19:2,17 20:2,21
21:15 27:15 28:7

denying 19:3,8
21:10,11,12

different 13:14
22:17

differently 33:22
director 10:11
disagreement 14:9

14:14
discharge 31:7

32:22
discussed 20:2
discussing 43:3
dismiss 31:8 33:1
Distributors 28:9

28:14
District 1:1 7:15

8:2,4 10:19 13:15
13:21 29:11 38:4
39:22 41:11 42:21

Don 38:4 39:21
DONALD 1:20
double 11:14
draw 18:14
Drive 28:15
D.C 1:17 21:1

28:10 41:18 42:18
43:9 44:9

E
earlier 21:6
effort 18:13
Eight 10:16
either 9:3 19:1
electronic 42:17

44:8
Emanuel 31:9
endorsement 2:7

4:18
enforcement 2:17

3:19 6:13 36:9
37:5 38:1,18 39:9
39:18

entertainment 2:7
2:10 4:18 5:3
10:4

establishment 3:22
6:5 7:9 29:14

etcetera 24:6 26:11
event 10:7 28:12
existing 16:10
expresses 10:5
extension 29:12,17

32:1,8,21 33:15

F
fact 15:6
fails 22:16
favor 3:1 4:6 5:14

6:18 8:14 9:12
17:1 20:14 22:5
23:9 24:15 25:13
26:17 27:19 29:1
29:20 30:18 33:6
34:13 35:7 40:15

February 30:9
feel 33:16,22
Fernando 29:13
figure 9:4 14:15
file 15:18
finally 35:17 40:6
find 15:9
fine 15:11 24:2

26:8
fines 2:18 3:20

39:19

fines/citations
36:10 37:6 38:2
38:19

first 2:6
floor 16:11
Food 27:8,11
Fort 28:14
four 35:18
free 15:5,7,18 34:1
Friday 2:11,14 5:1

5:5 6:10
FYI 10:8 21:16

22:19 23:4,8

G
Gaithersburg 7:13
Gee's 11:17 12:5

17:14,15
general 10:7,11
Georgetown 38:21
give 42:12 44:3
given 26:10
go 14:14 19:19 20:8
going 21:5 32:12

39:3
good 19:15
Government 1:1

32:22 33:20
grant 2:19 29:16

31:16
greater 28:13
Grille 10:19 13:18

13:22
guess 10:18

H
H 4:19
Hajialigoli 10:17
Half 26:5
Hank's 25:4,5
heard 12:21
hearing 1:15 15:13

15:17 16:4,19
31:13,17 42:16
43:4 44:7,13

HERMAN 1:21
Ho 38:4 39:21
hold 16:3 41:14



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 47

42:13 43:2 44:4
hour 40:12
hours 2:9 3:14 4:20

6:7 10:5 34:19
35:17,20,21,21,22
36:1,2,4,5,16,17
36:17,18,19,22,22
37:12,13,13,14,15
37:18,18 38:8,9,9
38:10,11,14,14
39:6,6,13,13 40:2
40:2,8,8

I
identified 41:17
important 31:21
indicating 24:4

26:10
individual 14:12

15:3
individually 28:12
inform 20:3,21

21:16 23:1
information 12:10

18:17,18
instruct 15:17
instructions 41:8
investigations 43:5
investigative 2:17

3:18 5:7 6:12
36:8 37:4,22
38:17 39:17 43:8

involves 31:14
involving 18:4 20:5

21:1
irrelevant 14:22
Irving 6:6
issues 21:18 23:2
item 2:6
items 34:21 41:6

J
Jones 1:21 11:6,9

11:12 12:4,13
13:4,12,19 14:2,4
14:8,13 16:7,10
22:10 42:8,9
43:21,22

Jose 9:7

K
K 31:9,15
keep 8:3,5,7
Khan's 4:18
kind 21:10 26:13
know 14:5 18:22
knowledge 13:22

L
law 43:6
Le 23:20,21
leave 23:4
legal 18:10 21:9

22:22 41:15 43:7
legally 19:18
letter 10:1,8 14:12

16:19 17:12 18:14
18:18 22:17 24:3
26:9 27:7 30:9,11

let's 8:12 14:15
license 2:9 3:12 4:1

4:19 6:4,6 7:11
9:7 10:20,20 11:1
11:9,21,21 12:5
12:11,12 13:9,20
14:6,21 15:6,8
17:14,16 18:9,12
18:16 21:9 23:2
23:22 25:7 26:6
27:9,12,13,14
28:10,15 29:15
30:13 31:10,15
34:22 36:14 37:9
38:6 39:1,5,12
40:1,7

licensed 28:11
licensee 8:1,4 21:2

21:7,18 22:22
27:13

licenses 10:3 35:3
Lincoln 28:14
liquor 17:14
Liquors 23:21,21

36:11,12 37:8
38:4 39:4,11,22

litigation 17:18

18:4 20:5 21:1
live 2:10 5:2
located 2:8 4:18

10:19 17:15 23:21
25:6 26:5 27:11
28:14 29:14 30:12
31:9 39:4,22

location 15:3,6
looked 24:2
looking 18:11
looks 26:8
Lotus 31:9,15
Louise 31:14
Lounge 10:19

13:17,21

M
M 38:22 40:7
MacArthur 36:11

36:12,12 39:4,5
Madam 17:22
manager's 9:7
manner 42:19

44:10
March 1:14 2:4

10:1 17:13 23:20
25:4 26:3 27:7
28:8 29:13 31:8
31:13 41:6,18
43:10 44:12

Market 3:22 11:17
17:15

Market's 17:14
Mart 27:8,11
matter 1:8 20:4
matters 2:17,17

3:19,19 5:8 6:12
6:13 18:15,16
36:8,9 37:4,5,22
38:1,17,18 39:9
39:18,18 41:16

mean 19:21
meeting 2:4 27:5

41:9,14 42:13
43:2 44:4

Meetings 41:13
42:14 43:1 44:5

Member 1:19,20
1:21,22 2:21 4:4
5:12 6:16 7:16,20
7:22 9:10 11:3,6,9
11:12,16,18,20
12:3,4,8,13,19,22
13:3,4,8,12,13,17
13:19,20 14:2,3,4
14:5,8,11,13,20
15:21 16:3,7,10
16:15,21 17:22
18:2,7 19:3,7,12
19:14,16 20:1,8
20:16,20 21:5,20
22:6,9,10,11,18
22:21 23:5 24:10
25:11 26:15 27:17
28:18 29:18 30:16
31:19,20 32:5,9
32:13,17 33:3
34:2,10 35:5
40:13 41:20 42:2
42:4,7,9 43:11,15
43:17,20,22

Members 18:6
mention 31:21,21
met 1:15
MIKE 1:22
Miller 1:17,19 2:3

2:22 3:4,7,10 4:5
4:9,12,15 5:13,17
5:20 6:1,17,21 7:2
7:5,17,21 8:9,12
8:17,20 9:1,11,15
9:18,21 10:15
11:4,8,11,14 12:1
12:6,17,20 13:1,6
13:16 14:10,18
15:11 16:2,5,9,13
16:17,22 17:4,7
17:10 18:1,5,19
18:21 19:5,9,19
20:6,10,13,18
21:3,19,22 22:3,7
22:12,15,20 23:3
23:6,11,14,17
24:11,14,17,20

25:1,12,16,19,22
26:16,19,22 27:3
27:18,22 28:3,6
28:19,22 29:3,6,9
29:19 30:1,4,7,17
30:21 31:2,5 32:3
32:6,11,15,19
33:4,8,11,14 34:4
34:11,15 35:6,10
35:13,15 40:14,18
40:21 41:2,21
42:3,5,5,8,10
43:12,16,18,18,21
44:1

Minnesota 27:8,10
27:11

misconduct 43:6
Monday 5:3 6:9

36:3,6,20 37:2,16
37:20 39:8,15
40:4

Morgan 10:3
motion 3:1 4:6,15

5:14 6:18 7:5,18
8:13,14 9:12,21
11:5 16:11,14,15
17:1 19:21,21
20:7,14,17,20
21:6 22:4,16,17
23:7,7,17 24:12
25:1,13,22 27:3
27:19 28:20 29:12
29:16,20 30:7,18
31:5,7,11,12,17
31:22 32:2,7,16
32:21,22 33:5,19
33:20 34:3,6,7,8,8
34:12,16 35:7,16
40:15 41:2,22
42:11 43:13 44:2

motions 32:18
Mount 30:12
move 2:19 4:2 5:10

6:14 7:12 9:7
11:1 16:6,18
17:17 20:2 22:18
24:7 25:8 26:12



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 48

27:15 28:16 29:16
30:14 31:16 33:18
33:21 35:2 40:11
41:13 43:1

Mpras 31:9 32:2

N
name 13:10,14,21
need 27:14
never 21:7,12
new 10:22
NICK 1:19
note 10:12 18:15
notice 26:10 42:12

42:15 44:3,6
noticed 24:4
NW 36:13
N.E 4:19 27:12

28:15
N.W 1:16 2:8 4:1

6:6 7:10 10:20
17:16 23:22 29:15
30:13 31:10,15
37:9 38:5,22
39:12 40:1,7

O
occupancy 10:4
off-site 7:7
Okay 2:3 7:17 8:9

8:12 9:1,6 10:12
11:8 13:19 14:2
16:2,5,17 17:10
18:5 19:19 20:6
20:10,13,18 21:3
21:19,22 22:3,20
23:3,19 24:14
26:16 27:7 32:17
32:19 33:1,4 34:4
34:5,11,15,17
35:15 39:11,21
41:5 42:10 44:1

ongoing 43:4
Open 41:13 42:14

43:1 44:5
operate 15:14,15
operating 2:13
operation 3:15

4:20 6:7 10:5
35:21 36:1,4,17
36:19,22 37:13,15
37:18 38:9,11,14
39:6,13 40:8

operations 40:2
opinion 15:4,10
oppose 21:5
opposed 3:5 4:10

5:18 6:22 8:18
9:16 17:5 22:8,9
22:10,11 23:12
24:18 25:17 26:20
28:1 29:4 30:2,22
33:9 35:11 40:19

original 14:7
originally 13:9,10
originals 8:2,6
outcome 18:3
outside 8:2
outstanding 3:20

36:9 37:5 38:1,18
owned 13:9
owner 12:11
owner's 7:8
Oyster 25:5,5

P
page 14:17
Paragon 7:9
part 10:9
party 13:14
pass 14:19
passed 42:11 44:2
passes 4:16 7:6

9:21 23:17 25:1
25:22 27:4 30:7
31:5 35:16 41:2

pause 12:13
Pega 37:7
pending 2:16 3:19

3:19 5:7 6:12,13
17:18 18:3 20:5
20:22 32:20 36:8
36:8 37:3,4,21,22
38:16,17 39:17

Pennsylvania 25:6

permission 10:17
15:2

permit 34:21 35:1
person 9:2 15:4
personal 15:10
personally 12:10
Phillips 31:14,22
placard 4:2 5:10

6:2,15 10:3 30:14
placed 42:16 44:7
planned 43:5
Pleasant 30:13
please 20:17
point 11:6 16:7

19:12
Ponce 9:7
posted 42:15 44:6
postpone 19:2 24:7

26:12 33:18 34:5
34:6

postponed 20:3
postponing 32:10
potential 5:8
practicable 42:19

44:10
Premium 28:9,13
present 1:18 26:11

39:3
presiding 1:17
probably 33:16
proceed 15:19
proper 26:10
properly 16:11

24:4
proposed 2:9 36:4

36:21 37:17 38:13
39:6,13 40:1,8

proposing 5:2
provide 28:11
published 41:18

42:18 43:9 44:9
purpose 41:15 43:3
pursuant 42:13

44:5
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2,11,12 3:17

5:4,5 20:11,12
36:4,6,7,21 37:17
38:13,16 39:8,9
40:10 44:14

Q
quick 19:20
quorum 24:6 26:11

R
Radius 30:10,12
read 19:20 41:7
really 32:21
reapply 27:14
reason 17:21
reasons 18:12
recollection 12:21

13:8
record 2:4 14:14

20:9,12
records 7:8
Reeves 1:16
referring 12:4,15
regardless 15:15
regards 18:8
Register 41:18

42:18 43:10 44:9
REGULATION

1:3
regulations 43:7
reinstate 27:9,16
reinstated 10:22
relate 10:4
related 31:12
reopen 10:17 15:2

15:3,14
repeat 20:16
reports 43:4
request 2:7 4:17

5:10 7:7 8:8 11:2
15:12,16 16:6,18
17:11,17 18:9,11
18:13 19:8,17,18
20:2,21 21:8,10
27:16 28:8,16

requesting 10:2
17:13 18:22 27:8
30:10

require 8:3
required 10:10
resell 15:15
residence 7:9,13
resolution 19:10

21:1
resolved 17:20
resolving 22:17
respect 17:19 19:1
respond 29:12 32:2

32:8,22
response 3:6,9 4:11

4:14 5:19,22 7:1,4
8:11,19,22 9:17
9:20 10:14 17:6,9
18:20 22:2,14
23:13,16 24:13,19
24:22 25:18,21
26:21 27:2 28:2,5
28:21 29:5,8 30:3
30:6 31:1,4 33:10
33:13 35:12,14
40:20 41:1

Restaurant 7:10
retailers 28:11
Retailer's 36:13

37:9 38:5,22
review 9:6 31:11

35:20 36:16 37:12
38:8

revocation 19:1
revoke 17:14 21:8
right 8:9 10:15

13:16 16:2 17:12
21:4 23:6 32:9,13
32:18,20 34:5
41:5

Rivero 29:13
Road 23:22
roll 41:22 43:13
room 1:15 3:22 8:5

8:7 42:16 44:7
Ruthanne 1:17,19

S
safekeeping 11:13

12:9 14:1 15:7,8



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 49

sales 35:22 36:18
37:14 38:10 39:7
40:3

sales/service 3:16
4:21 36:2,5,20
37:1,16,19 38:12
38:15 39:14 40:9

Saturday 2:12,14
3:17 5:1,5 6:11
36:3,7,21 37:2,17
37:20 38:13,16
39:8,15 40:4,10

saying 14:15
says 8:5
second 2:20,21 4:3

4:4 5:11,12 6:15
6:16 7:16 9:9,10
11:2,3 16:16,20
16:21 20:6,9 23:7
24:3,9,10 25:10
25:11 26:14,15
27:16,17 28:17,18
29:17,18 30:15,16
31:18,19 33:2,3
34:2,9,10,11 35:4
35:5 40:12,13
41:19,20 43:10,11

seconded 3:1 4:6
5:14 6:18 7:18
8:14 9:12 11:5
16:12 17:1 19:22
20:14 21:4 22:4
23:8 24:12 25:13
27:19 28:20 29:20
30:18 33:5 34:12
35:7 40:15 41:22
42:1 43:13

Section 41:12
42:22

seeking 41:15 43:7
sense 21:15
separate 32:18
service 6:8 40:3
sessions 41:9
settlement 2:18

3:21 5:9 23:19
24:1,5,8 25:3,9

26:2,7 30:11
36:10 37:6 38:3
38:19 39:10,19,20

sharing 10:10
show 31:8,13,17

33:1
Silverstein 1:22 4:4

4:5 7:16,18 9:10
9:11 16:15,21,22
17:22 18:2 19:14
19:22 20:1,8,19
20:20 22:6 30:16
30:17 42:6,7
43:19,20

simply 21:8
site 8:2 42:17 44:8
SMD 36:11 37:7

38:3,20
solicitor's 34:21

35:1
solution 9:2,5
Sorry 27:10
speak 22:22
sporting 28:12
staff 12:2,21 15:9

15:19
standing 19:15
stands 14:4
stated 21:6
states 31:22
status 14:16 18:12
storage 7:8,14
store 8:2
Street 1:16 2:8 4:1

4:19 6:6 10:20
17:15 26:6 29:15
30:13 31:10,15
38:5,22 40:1,7

suggest 10:8 15:16
22:21

suggesting 14:19
Sunday 2:10,13

3:16 4:21 6:9
35:22 36:6 37:1
37:19 38:12,15
39:7,14 40:3,9

superfluous 21:11

supplemental 27:6
34:18

support 30:11
sure 16:9 33:17
surrounding 18:16

21:18 23:2
S.E 25:6
S.W 26:6

T
take 8:13 17:20

18:22 19:18 21:7
41:8,22 43:13

Tasting 3:22
tend 19:1
termination 30:10
Thai 7:9
Thank 16:14 32:3,6
theory 21:13,13
thereto 31:12
think 9:1 12:10

14:14,16 15:1
18:21 21:15 31:21

thinking 27:10
thought 12:1
Thursday 2:11,13

4:22 5:4 6:10
tickets 28:12
time 29:12,17 32:1

32:8,21 33:15
timely 42:18 44:9
today's 2:4
told 12:2
trade 13:10,14,21
trading 39:22
transferred 13:13

14:6
treat 18:17 21:16

22:19 23:8
try 15:15
two 32:18 34:21
T/A 36:12 37:7

38:4,21

U
understand 17:18

27:12
Understood 12:14

V
valued 28:12
view 11:1
violations 43:6
vote 3:10 6:1 8:13

17:11 21:20 22:15
28:6 29:9 33:14
39:4 41:8,22 44:2

voting 8:7 24:6

W
wait 12:19 24:2
waiting 19:10
want 10:12 12:14

19:20
Warder 17:15
Washington 1:17

28:9
wasn't 12:5
Web 42:17 44:8
Wednesday 4:21

5:3
we'll 32:13,17 34:5

41:8
we're 2:3 12:15

14:16 19:3,5,10
21:11,12 32:9,12

wholesaler 34:22
Wholesaler's 28:10
Wisconsin 37:8

39:12
wish 21:17
wishes 3:13
withdraw 16:14,16
written 13:2 15:13

16:19
wrote 14:12

Y
Yegna 29:14

Z
Ziegfield's/Secrets

26:4,5

Þ
þ 1:6,12

$
$50 28:13
$500 28:13

0
0-0 3:11 6:2 28:7

29:10
000023 38:6 40:1
000104 36:14 39:5
018083 39:1 40:7
06290 28:10
079535 34:22
086394 37:10 39:12
089608 35:1

1
1 27:7 35:20 40:12
1A 6:7 17:13
1B 3:21
1C 10:2 23:21
1D 30:12
1:00 4:22 5:4
10 23:19
10:00 3:17 6:9
10:30 5:3,4,5
11 23:20 25:3
11th 26:3 38:5

39:22
11:00 6:10,11
11:30 4:22,22 5:1
1125 4:19
12 26:2
12:00 37:2,3,20,21

39:15,16 40:4,5
1211 38:4 39:22
13 10:1 17:13
13th 31:8
14th 1:16 4:1
1400 6:6
1420 31:9,15
1776 23:22
18th 10:19 25:4
1805 4:1
1824 26:5
1840 2:8
19th 30:10
1920 29:14



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 50

2
2 3:12 28:8 35:1

36:16 39:11
2E 38:20
2F 38:3
2F07 38:3
2-3-0 22:16
2:00 2:11,14 5:1,4

6:9,10
20th 31:14
2000 1:16
2010 41:13 42:14

43:1 44:6
2013 1:14 2:5 10:2

17:13 23:20 25:4
26:3 27:8 28:9
29:13 30:10 31:8
31:14 41:6,15,18
41:19 43:3,9,10
44:12

21 6:5
21st 28:8
2305 38:20
2473 10:19
25 29:13
26th 27:8
27 1:14 44:12
27th 2:5 41:6
29 41:19 43:10

3
3 4:17 29:11 37:12

39:21
3D 36:11
3D05 36:11
3rd 41:15,17 43:3,9
3:00 2:12,15 5:2,5

6:11
3:50 2:2
3155 30:12
3276 38:22 40:7
3500 28:14 37:8

39:12
3507 7:10
3583 17:15
3728 27:11

4
4 6:3 30:9 38:8

40:12
4B 37:7
4B01 37:7
4:06 20:11,12
4:25 44:14
405 41:12 42:22
4877 36:12 39:5

5
5 3:10 6:1 7:7 28:6

29:9 31:7 32:4,5
32:10 33:16 34:7

5-0-0 4:16 7:6 9:22
17:11 23:18 25:2
26:1 27:4 30:8
31:6 33:15 35:16
41:3 42:11 44:3

6
6 9:6 31:12
6B 2:19 25:5
6D 26:4
6th 2:8
6:00 2:11,12
60290 28:15
633 25:6

7
7 10:1
7:00 2:13,14 37:1,2

37:19,20 39:14,15
40:3,4

72048 27:12
74241 29:15
75162 31:10,15
78663 26:6

8
8 12:9 16:19
8:00 38:16 40:10
8:30 36:3,6,7 39:8,9
81908 10:20
82443 4:1
83125 17:16
84082 4:19
86384 6:6

86825 2:9
89718 25:7

9
9 17:12
9th 29:14
9:00 3:17 36:21,21

37:17,17 38:13,13
38:16 40:10

9:30 36:3,6,7 39:7,8
90659 23:22
90797 30:13
91375 7:11


